Application of this statement did not have a significant impact on the City for the year ended June 30,
2021. Provisions of this statement that relate to the removal of the London Interbank Offered Rate
(LIBOR) as an appropriate benchmark interest rate and to lease modifications under GASB Statement
No. 87 are not effective for the year ended June 30, 2021. The City is currently analyzing its accounting
practices to determine the impact of these provisions.

In June 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 97, Certain Component Unit Criteria, and Accounting
and Financial Reporting for Internal Revenue Code Section 457 Deferred Compensation Plans—an
amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No. 84, and a supersession of GASB Statement No. 32.
GASB Statement No. 97 clarifies the criteria used in determining whether a fiduciary component unit
exists and clarifies financial reporting for Internal Revenue Code section 457 deferred compensation
plans. The new standard is effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2021. Early application of this
statement did not have a significant impact on the City for the year ended June 30, 2021.

As Previously

Reported

Change in

Accounting

Principle As Restated

Primary Government:

Govermental Activities..... 3,133,622$   35,551$   3,169,173$

Total Business Type Activities..... 6,964,973   -   6,964,973

Total Primary Government..... 10,098,595$   35,551$   10,134,146$

Governmental Funds:

General Fund..... 2,685,922$   35,397$   2,721,319$

Other Governmental Funds..... 2,353,954   154   2,354,108

Total Governmental Funds..... 5,039,876$   35,551$   5,075,427$

Custodial Funds..... -$   280,246$   280,246$

Net Position/Fund Balance

at Beginning of Year

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)
June 30, 2021

(Dollars in Thousands)

58

In October 2021, the GASB issued Statement No. 98, The Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.
GASB Statement No. 98 updates existing accounting standards by changing the name of the
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report to the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report. The new
standard is effective for periods ending after December 15, 2021. Early application of this statement